But the majority of jurisprudents argue that there is no obligation to produce zakat from fruits 
and fruits before reaching five times. Based on the hadith, the scholars have calculated the equation of five wasaq (a single word from ausaq) with the size of the present measure, 
and found that the amount is equal to approximately 653 (six hundred fifty three) kelo grams of staple food in each country. 

In Indonesia, of course with rice. Counting nishab on fruits, such as dates and grapes, is done by calculation after both have dried. Namely the still wet dates (Ruthab) 
become dates, and wine becomes raisins.